

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee-Cross-Appellant,*

v.

HSUAN BIN CHEN  
*Appellant-Cross-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

No. 3:03-cr-00110-SI  
(Honorable Susan Illston)

---

OPPOSITION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA TO DEFENDANTS HUI  
HSIUNG AND HSUAN BIN CHEN'S MOTIONS FOR BAIL PENDING APPEAL

---

SCOTT D. HAMMOND  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

PETER K. HUSTON  
HEATHER S. TEWKSBURY  
E. KATE PATCHEN  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Antitrust Division

JOHN J. POWERS III  
KRISTEN C. LIMARZI  
JAMES J. FREDRICKS  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Antitrust Division  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Room 3224  
Washington, DC 20530-0001  
(202) 307-1403

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Standard for Detention after Conviction and Pending Appeal.....	8
II. Defendants Have Not Presented a Substantial Question Permitting Bail.....	10
A. This Prosecution Does Not Involve an Extraterritorial Application of the Sherman Act.....	10
B. Supreme Court Authority Holds the Sherman Act Applies Extraterritorially .....	12
C. Defendants’ Conduct Is Not Subject to the Rule of Reason .....	15
D. The Government Alleged and Proved Conduct Within the Reach of the Sherman Act as Amended by the FTAIA .....	18
III. Defendants Have Not Established by Clear and Convincing Evidence That They Are Not Likely to Flee .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>American Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909) .....	14
<i>Animal Science Products, Inc. v. China Minmetals Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>eMag Solutions, LLC v. Toda Kogyo Corp.</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 1050 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	16, 18
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	19
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991).....	20
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) .....	2, 12, 17
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	15
<i>Metro Industries Inc. v. Sammi Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	3, 16, 17, 18
<i>Northern Securities Co. v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197 (1904) .....	14
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984) .....	15
<i>United States v. Bilanzich</i> , 771 F.2d 292 (7th Cir. 1985).....	12, 16
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 260 U.S. 94 (1922) .....	14
<i>United States v. Eagle Eyes Traffic Industrial Co.</i> , No. 3:11-cr-00488 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2012) .....	16
<i>United States v. Endicott</i> , 803 F.2d 506 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	10
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 340 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9

<i>United States v. Giancola</i> , 754 F.2d 898 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	8, 9, 15
<i>United States v. Handy</i> , 761 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	9
<i>United States v. Khanu</i> , 675 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2009).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. LSL Biotechnologies</i> , 379 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 753 F.2d 19 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	9
<i>United States v. Montoya</i> , 908 F.2d 450 (9th Cir. 1990).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Nippon Paper Industries Co.</i> , 109 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....	2, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940) .....	16
<i>United States v. Thomson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992) .....	13
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927) .....	16
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 795 F.2d 839 (9th Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	17

## FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C.:	
§ 1 .....	1
§ 6a.....	2, 19
18 U.S.C. § 3143(b) .....	9
